

SC94250

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

JIMMIE LEE TAYLOR,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

THE BAR PLAN MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
Defendant/Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY

DIVISION 1

Cause No. 1016-CV38900

Honorable Sandra C. Midkiff

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT THE BAR PLAN
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY**

**THE BALDWIN LAW GROUP
BRENT W. BALDWIN, #28391
M. BRENDHAN FLYNN #58017
100 North Broadway, Suite 1580
Saint Louis, MO 63102
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT THE BAR
PLAN MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
RESPONSE TO POINT RELIED ON	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY ENTERED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE BAR PLAN AND AGAINST APPELLANT BECAUSE EXCLUSION III(B)(4) TO THE POLICY UNAMBIGUOUSLY PRECLUDES COVERAGE IN THAT WIRKEN REPRESENTED APPELLANT IN LOANS MADE TO THE LAW GROUP AND TO LONGVIEW, THOSE LOANS CONSTITUTED INVESTMENTS UNDER THAT TERM’S PLAIN MEANING, AND WIRKEN OWNED AN EQUITY INTEREST IN THE LAW GROUP AND RECEIVED A COMMISSION FROM LONGVIEW FOR THE LOANS APPELLANT MADE TO THAT COMPANY	15
A. Missouri’s General Rules for Interpreting Insurance Policies	16
B. The Terms “Investment” and “Investor” in Exclusion III.B.4 Are Not Ambiguous	18

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY ENTERED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE BAR PLAN AND AGAINST APPELLANT BECAUSE EXCLUSION III(B)(4) PRECLUDES COVERAGE FOR DAMAGES CAUSED BY AN ATTORNEY ACTING IN THE PROSCRIBED REPRESENTATIONS WHERE THE LAWYER HAS A CONFLICT DUE TO A FINANCIAL SELF-INTEREST NO MATTER THE CAUSE OF LOSS AND REGARDLESS, WIRKEN’S BREACHES OF FIDUCIARY DUTY ARE RELATED TO HIM HAVING ACTED AS APPELLANT’S LAWYER FOR THE LAW GROUP AND LONGVIEW LOANS, SO THE CONCURRENT PROXIMATE CAUSE RULE HAS NO APPLICATION 42

III. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY ENTERED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE BAR PLAN AND AGAINST APPELLANT BECAUSE A REASONABLE INSURED WOULD KNOW THAT EACH NUMBERED PARAGRAPH OF SUBSECTION B OF THE EXCLUSION SECTION OF THE POLICY IS A SEPARATE EXCLUSION..... 55

CONCLUSION 62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>A.D.D. v. PLE Enterprises, Inc.,</i>	
412 S.W.3d 270, 276 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013)	50
<i>Ahrens v. Minn. Lawyers Mut. Ins. Co.,</i>	
432 Fed. Appx. 143 (3 rd Cir. 2011)	37, 38
<i>Allen v. Scott, Hewitt & Mize, L.L.C.,</i>	
186 S.W.3d 782 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Am. States Ins. Co., Inc. v. Porterfield,</i>	
844 S.W.2d 13, 15 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992)	46, 47, 50, 51
<i>Bar Plan Mut. Ins. Co. v. Chesterfield Mgmt. Associates,</i>	
407 S.W.3d 621 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013) reh'g and/or transfer denied (May 23, 2013), transfer denied (Oct. 1, 2013).....	13, 16, 17, 29, 31
<i>Blue River Sawmills, Ltd. v. Gates,</i>	
358 P.2d 239, 254 (1960)	28
<i>Bowan ex rel. Bowan v. Gen. Sec. Indemn. Co. of Arizona,</i>	
174 S.W.3d 1, 7 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005)	49, 50, 51
<i>Braxton v. United States Fire Insurance Co.,</i>	
651 S.W.2d 616 (Mo. Ct. App.1983)	46
<i>Burns v. Smith,</i>	
303 S.W.3d 505, 509 (Mo. 2010).....	12, 15, 59, 60, 61, 62

Centermark Properties, Inc. v. Home Indem. Co.,

897 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995) 47, 48, 50, 55

Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice,

188 L. Ed. 2d 88 (2014)..... 40

Columbia Mut. Ins. Co. v. Neal,

992 S.W.2d 204 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999) 48, 50

Cordes v. Williams,

201 S.W.3d 122, 136 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006) 23

Engelking v. Inv. Bd.,

458 P.2d 213, 219 (Idaho 1969) 33

Farmland Indus., Inc. v. Republic Ins. Co.,

941 S.W.2d 505, 508 (Mo. 1997)..... 36

Floyd-Tunnell v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.,

SC93904, 2014 WL 3729882 (Mo. July 29, 2014) 17

Friar v. Statutory Trustees of Kirkwood Sports Ass’n, Inc.,

959 S.W.2d 808 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997) 14, 47, 48, 52, 53

Gateway Hotel Holdings, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.,

275 S.W.3d 268, 282 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008) 51, 52

Green v. Penn-Am. Ins. Co.,

242 S.W.3d 374, 380 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007) 14, 50, 55

Hunt v. Capitol Indem. Corp.,
26 S.W.3d 341, 343 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000) 14, 49, 50, 52, 55

In re Estate of Murley,
250 S.W.3d 393, 397 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008) 50, 51

In re Keisker’s Estate,
168 S.W.2d 96 (Mo. 1943)..... 34

In re Owen’s Estate,
36 N.Y.S.2d 60, 62 (Sur. 1942)..... 35

In re Terry Mfg. Co., Inc.,
2007 WL 274319 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. Jan. 25, 2007)..... 31, 32, 33

Intermed Ins. Co. v. Hill,
367 S.W.3d 84 (2012) 52, 53

ITT Commercial Finance Corp., et al., v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.,
854 S.W.2d 371, 376 (Mo. 1993)..... 14

Lero v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
2011 WL 5041191 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. Oct. 25, 2011) 16

Mendota Ins. Co. v. Ware,
348 S.W.3d 68, 71 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D 2011) 18, 58

Oren v. C.I.R.,
357 F.3d 854, 857-58 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 38, 39

Purcell Tire & Rubber Co. v. Executive Beechcraft, Inc.,
59 S.W.3d 505, 510 (Mo. 2001)..... 31

<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> ,	
494 U.S. 56 n. 4 (1990)	41, 42
<i>Schoettger v. Am. Nat. Prop. & Cas. Co.</i> ,	
10 S.W.3d 566 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000)	48, 49
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey & Co.</i> ,	
328 U.S. 293, 298–99 (1946)	40, 41
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. First Continental Bank & Trust Co.</i> ,	
579 F.Supp. 1305, 1310 (W.D. Mo. 1984).....	16
<i>Shiddell v. Bar Plan Mut.</i> ,	
385 S.W.3d 478, 485 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)	43
<i>Sutro Bros. & Co. v. Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> ,	
264 F. Supp. 273, 289-90 (S.D.N.Y. 1967) <i>aff'd</i> ,	
386 F.2d 798 (2d Cir. 1967)	27, 28
<i>Todd v. Mo. United Sch. Ins. Council</i> ,	
223 S.W.3d 156, 163 (Mo. 2007).....	43
<i>Vaughn v. Guarino-Sanders</i> ,	
2012 WL 1522724 (6th Cir. May 1, 2012).....	13, 29, 53, 57
Statutes	
RSMo. § 356.111.1	24
Other Authorities	
2 COUCH ON INSURANCE 3d § 22:17 (2010).....	18
BOND, Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	23

ENTERPRISE, Black's Law Dictionary (9 th ed. 2009)	41, 42
EXPENDITURE, Black's Law Dictionary (9 th ed. 2009)	23
INVEST, American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language, (5 th Ed. 2011)	19, 20, 21
INVESTMENT, Black's Law Dictionary (9 th ed. 2009)	22, 23, 24, 26
INVESTMENT, Merriam-Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1993).....	19
INVESTMENT, New Oxford American Dictionary (3 rd Ed.)	19
NOTE, Black's Law Dictionary (9 th ed. 2009)	23
Securities Act § 2(1), 3(a)(3)	39
Exchange Act § 3(a)(10).....	39
